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policy and I am sure the hone Member is aware of that. But I would like to mention that the Government has taken a decision to instal larger stations with an approximate installed capacity of 2000 megawatts at the sites because we find that they are cost effective. Land use, population, environmental factors and various other things will have to be looked into before a large atomic power station is set up.

SHRI B. V. DESAI: The hon. Minister has just now mentioned about the Committee. Is it not a fact that that Committee has recommended, as a first preference, Munirabad in the Tungbhadra area for setting up such a project?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: As I have already stated, this Committee was set up on the 16th July and we have had no e omm~n t on from this Committee so far.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
would like to know whethev it is a fact that there is already a nuclear power unit supposed to be under construction at Kalpakkam, which happens to be in the southern region of India, in caSe you do not know ...

MR. SPEAKER: Are you a student of history as well as geography?

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
am a scholar, not a student. (Inter-Tuptions) . Is it not a fact that the Government has been hopelessly behind schedule in the completion of the Kalpakkam power unit which is in Southern India? By what time do the Government propose to complete this nuclear power unit?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: The hone Member mentioned that he is a scholar, and 1 am SlIre, he would be scholarly in understanding that in our efforts towards self.reliance in technological developments and indigen-Ssation. delays owing to certain faults in various parts of our programme are inevitable. We are tryin, to rectify them. As far as buildiDI of an atomic power plant goes, India. can hold its head high ...

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
asked a straight question ...

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: I am explaining the reasons why the delay has taken place. We are manufacturing mOst of the things in India and certain factors have been responsible fOr delay and I am sure that those will be rectified to tbe benefit of ...

DR. SUBRAMANrAM SWAMY:
When do you propose to complete the Kalapakkam power unit? It is hopelessly behind scheduled.

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: I cannot give a definite date.

SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED:
Already, a nuclear complex is located in Hyderabad and the other infrastructure ic:: also available Will the Government consider having such a unit at Hyderabad?

SHRr C P. N. SINGH: It ie:; a suggestion from the han. Member.

Closure or Kama cast 'EDlineering
Motlharl, Bihar

*144. SHRI KAMLA MISHRA
MADHUKAR: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Rama Cast Engineering, Motihari in the district East Champaran at Bihar has been closed since long;

(b) if so, the reasons ot its cloeure and the action taken by the Central Government thereupon; and

(c) the final timings when it is going to be reopened?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SBRI
p. A. SANGMA): (a) Yea. Blr.

(b) The Government of India are DOt aware of the reasons for ..
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closure nor do they propose to take any action in this regard. Th Government of Bihar have been inlormed that it would be open to them to take streh action as they consider appropriate.

(c) The Government of India have DO information on this.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): I
have already explained to the hon.
Member and I will submit it again in the House that as per the Industrial Policy Statement made in July, 1980, we take over a unit only in exceptional circumstances. In this particular case, we do not know the reasons of closure. We have requested the Bihar Government to take necssary action in the matter. We have got the latest information that they are taking action in the matter.
As soon a reply comes, of course, I will pemonally inform the hone
Member.
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Rise in Prices of Cement

*146. SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the number of times durin& the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 uptil
31st July. 1981, the cement pricea have bean raised;

(b) whether any cost audit of the production costs of the cement at the old and new factories has been ordered at any stage to determine the profit margIn per tonne of the cement manufacturIng companies if so, when and the outcome of the investigation;
and

(c) if not, whether he will order this cost audIt now as the cement manufacturers are asking for another hike and there is no end of their ;frequent demands for raising the sale price at the cost of the consumer?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
P. A. SANGMA): (a) While the COD-sumer price ot cement was raised once, the retention prices of cement payble to cement. Producers were revised upward twice during this period.

(b) Cost Audit of Companies is ordered by the Department of Company Affairs in accordance with the provisions ot the Companies Act. 1958 with a view to ensurina that proper books ot accounts are maintained by such companies. In the case of Cement Industry, Cost Audit has been ordered in respect of 31 Companies, u detaU-
ed in the Annexure. Coat Audit Be-
porta aim at proper maiDflenanee of

